
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 5 JANUARY 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Request to Call-in Cabinet Decision - Dome  Options - Cabinet Minute 97 (Pages 1 - 

19) 
 
 The Cabinet decision on Dome Options (Minute 97) taken by Cabinet on 9th December 

2008 has been requested to be called in by Councillors Plumb and Greenall (Overview 
and Scrutiny) and Councillors Gerrard, Sands and Robinson.  This request was 
subsequently agreed by the Chief Executive.  The decision has been called-in in 
accordance with Part 4, Section 5, Sub-section 18 of the Council’s constitution. 
 
Councillor Roger Mace (Leader of the Council), Councillor Jane Fletcher (Cabinet 
Member with Special Responsibility and Heather McManus (Corporate Director 
(Regeneration) have been invited to attend to outline the basis on which the decision was 
made. 

 Call-in Procedure 
 Call-in Notice 
 Reports to Cabinet 
 Cabinet Minute Extracts  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Langhorn (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), Susan Bray, 

Mike Greenall, Val Histed, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb, Roger Sherlock and 
Jude Towers 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Tina Clifford, John Day, Jean Dent, Sarah Fishwick, Andrew Kay, Bob Roe, 
Rob Smith, Morgwn Trolinger and Peter Williamson 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 22nd December 2008 

 



Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 
ITEM TO BE CALLED IN:        DOME – OPTIONS – CABINET MINUTE 97 
 
 
DATE DECISION TAKEN:___9.12.08 
 
DECISION TAKEN BY: 

 
 
 

Tick 
Cabinet √ 
Individual Member of Cabinet (please state) Councillor______________________________  
Committee of Cabinet (please state) ____________________________________________  
Key Decision by Officer with delegated authority (please state)________________________  
Joint Arrangements (please state)_______________________________________________  
 
REASONS FOR CALL-IN: 
(please indicate at least one reason why the decision in question has not been made in 
accordance with the principles set out in Article 13 of Constitution) 

 
 

Tick 

(a) Proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome) √ 
(b) Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from Officers √ 
(c) Respect for human rights  
(d) A presumption in favour of openness √ 
(e) Aims and desired outcomes will be clearly expressed √ 
(f) Options that were considered and the reasons for arriving at the decision will be explained √ 
 
REASONS WHY DECISION HAS NOT BEEN MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRINCIPLE(S) SET OUT 
ABOVE AND (IF APPROPRIATE) PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION: 
 

 Concerned about the impact the closure of the Dome may have upon tourism in Morecambe & the 
Council’s reputation. 

 Lack of Consultation.  As a result of no consultation it is unclear which events can be transferred to 
the Platform and which will be lost. 

 There is a lack of evidence in the report to suggest that external funding for improvements to the 
Platform is possible. 

 It is unclear whether this decision has been made for purely financial reasons or for the 
regeneration of Morecambe.  It is questionable whether the decision in the short term does aid 
regeneration. 

 It is unclear what o
[...]
ursued as only one operator was identified and 
the management fee sought from the City Council by the operator was prohibitively 
large. 

 
Assumptions;- 

 
• The outcome of the above would likely involve a Management Fee from the 

City Council to any operator and would therefore not yield any financial 
savings. 

 
Risks:- 

 
• The likelihood of finding a suitable and affordable operator for the Dome, for 

the time that remains before the redevelopment of Morecambe Promenade. It 
is difficult to identify where any operator would make any savings with regards 
to fixed costs, such as utilities, etc. 

 
• Cabinet are reminded that the whole Bubbles Complex, including the Dome, 

has in the past been operated by a private contractor (as part of the 
Compulsory Competitive Tendering regime). Ultimately that contractor failed 
and the operation of the facilities reverted to the City Council. 

 
• In the event that a private sector operator was identified for the Dome, it 

would likely operate in direct competition to the Platform and may impact on 
the programming and financial viability of the Platform. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 As the position regarding the future of the Dome is to be determined, to minimise the 

risk of reputational damage to the facility, Council or District, there has not been any 
consultation to-date. 

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The Options and Options Analysis are as set out in Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.9. 
 
5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1 Option A provides the greatest financial whole-life saving, whilst option B would allow 

the Council to retain a programme of events, and option C a deferral on one or both 
of the above. In view of the uncertainty regarding the long-term future of the Dome 
and the previous experience with a private operator, option D is not a preferred 
option. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 

Page 8



6.1 The future of the Dome is linked to the on-go
[...]
in a programme of events, and option 3 a deferral on one or both 
of the above. In view of the uncertainty regarding the long-term future of the Dome 
and the previous experience with a private operator, option 4 is not a preferred 
option. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Barry and seconded by Councillor Fletcher:- 
 
“(1) That the Council immediately cease taking further bookings for the Dome for 

any period beyond 1st June 2009 
 
(2) That Cabinet approves, in principle, closure of the Dome on 1st June 2009 
 
(3) That Cabinet requests a further report from officers on the best way to do 

this.”  
 
By way of amendment, which was accepted as a friendly amendment by the mover 
and seconder of the original proposal, Councillor Mace proposed, and Councillor 
Charles seconded, some additional wording:- 
 
“(4) That officers investigate the business case and possible external funding for 

the £132K improvements to The Platform, bearing in mind that in present 
circumstances the City Council cannot commit to this capital expenditure.” 

 
Members then voted as follows:- 
 
Resolved: 
 
6 Members (Councillors Bryning, Barry, Charles, Fletcher, Gilbert and Mace) 
voted in favour, 4 Members (Councillors Archer, Blamire, Burns and Kerr) 
voted against.  
 
(1) That the Council immediately cease taking further bookings for the Dome for 

any period beyond 1st June 2009 
 
(2) That Cabinet approves, in principle, closure of the Dome on 1st June 2009 
 
(3) That Cabinet requests a further report from officers on the best way to do this 
 
(4) That Officers investigate the business case and possible external funding for 

the £132K improvements to The Platform, bearing in mind that in present 
circumstances the City Council cannot commit to this capital expenditure. 

 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Corporate Director (Regeneration) 
Head of Cultural Services 
Head of Financial Services 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision will result in revenue savings on the Dome whilst exploring possibilities 
for external funding for improvements to the Council’s other venue in Morecambe, 
The Platform. 

Page 19


	Agenda
	3 Request to Call-in Cabinet Decision - Dome  Options - Cabinet Minute 97
	completed call-in form printed
	Dome1, 09/12/2008 Cabinet
	Appendix 1 for the Dome, 09/12/2008 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 for the Dome, 09/12/2008 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 for the Dome, 09/12/2008 Cabinet
	EXTRACT FROM CABINET FROM CABINET MINUTES DOME OPTIONS




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.30 P.M.  5TH JANUARY 2009
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Stuart Langhorn (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), 
Susan Bray, Mike Greenall, Val Histed, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb, 
Roger Sherlock and Jude Towers 

   
 Also Present: 

Councillors Roger Mace, Jane Fletcher, Rebekah Gerrard, Peter Robinson,  
Bob Roe, John Barnes, June Ashworth, Keran Farrow, Roger Dennison and 
Tony Wade 

  
 Cabinet Members observing: 

Councillors Evelyn Archer, Abbott Bryning, and David Kerr 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 David Owen Head of Cultural Services 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 

 
46 REQUEST TO CALL-IN CABINET DECISION - DOME  OPTIONS - CABINET MINUTE 

97  
 
Members were advised that the Cabinet decision in relation to the Dome Options – Minute 
97, had been Called-in by the following 5 Members: 
 
Councillors Mike Greenall, Roger Plumb, Rebekah Gerrard, Peter Robinson and Ron 
Sands. 
 
Members were informed that the Call-in had been made on the basis that the decision of 
Cabinet had not been made in accordance with all the principles set out in Article 13 
(Decision Making) of the Constitution, in particular: 
 
(a) Proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome) 
(b) Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from Officers 
(d) A presumption in favour of openness 
(e) Aims and desired outcomes will be clearly expressed 
(f) Options that were considered and the reasons for arriving at the decision will be 

explained 
 
The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed and invited Councillor Plumb to 
summarise the reasons for the Call-in. 
 
The Chairman invited Councillors Fletcher and Mace to explain the reasons for the 
decision of Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman invited signatories to the Call-in to ask questions and Councillors Fletcher, 
Mace and the Head of Cultural Services responded. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH JANUARY 2009

 
The Chairman invited Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ask questions 
and Councillors Fletcher, Mace and the Head of Cultural Services responded. 
 
The Chairman invited other Members present to ask questions and Councillors Fletcher, 
Mace and the Head of Cultural Services responded. 
 

The meeting adjourned at 8.05pm and reconvened at 8.40pm. 
 
On behalf of the Call-in signatories it was proposed by Councillor Plumb and seconded by 
Councillor Greenall: 
 
“That the Cabinet decision to close the Dome in principle from 1st June 2009 was based 
on grossly inaccurate information provided in the Capita Symonds Report and prior to the 
Council determining its Corporate Plan priorities and objectives for 2009/10 we 
recommend: 
 
1. That the future of the Dome is referred to Full Council on 4th February for further 

discussion as part of the Council’s consideration of the 2009/10 Corporate Plan 
priorities and related budget process with a view to delivering a balanced budget 
that would ensure the Dome remaining open for a minimum of 3 further years. 

 
2. That, in the event that the decision to close the Dome from June 2009 is upheld, 

the Cabinet resolution (minute 97 (4) refers) requesting a further report on the 
viability of The Platform be prepared as soon as possible.” 

 
Councillor Bray proposed that the recommendations be considered separately but after 
having taken procedural advice from the Chief Executive, the Chairman informed the 
meeting that this was not necessary and Councillor Bray withdrew the proposal.  
 
Members then voted on the original proposition as set out above.  2 Members voted in 
favour of the proposition, 6 Members against with 1 abstention whereupon the Chairman 
declared the proposition lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Leytham: 
 
“That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree to uphold Cabinet’s decision in relation 
to the Dome.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 6 Members voted in favour of the proposal, 2 Members against 
and 1 Member abstained whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
By way of an amendment, it was proposed by Councillor Plumb, seconded by Councillor 
Greenall and agreed unanimously: 
 
“That it be recommended to Cabinet that the further report requested with regard to the 
Dome (Cabinet Minute 97 (3) refers) contains details of the urgent works and financial 
implications of running the Dome until 1st June 2009.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree to uphold Cabinet’s decision in 

relation to the Dome. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH JANUARY 2009

 
 
(2) That it be recommended to Cabinet that the further report requested with regard to 

the Dome (Cabinet Minute 97 (3) refers) contains details of the urgent works and 
financial implications of running the Dome until 1st June 2009. 

 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


